CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-46

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 2020-396, AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF ADS STORM DRAIN PIPE.

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2020, the City Council of the City of Vineland, adopted Resolution No. 2020-396, entitled "A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT TO SANDALE UTILITY PRODUCTS, MOUNT HOLLY, NJ FOR THE FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF ADS STORM DRAIN PIPE, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$42,000.00"; and

WHEREAS, after months of attempting to reach Sandale Utility Products, the City's Purchasing Agent has been notified by the former General Manager of Sandale, who indicated that Sandale is no longer in business due to the COVID pandemic; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Vineland to amend Resolution 2020-396 to cancel contract C20-0095 issued to Sandale Utility Products, Mount Holly, NJ and issue the contract to Caterina Supply Inc., Williamstown, NJ, the second lowest bidder, for the above services, at the same cost;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Resolution No. 2020-396 is hereby amended to cancel contract C20-0095 issued to Sandale Utility Products, Mount Holly, NJ and issue the open-end contract to **Caterina Supply Inc.**, Williamstown, NJ for the Furnishing and Delivery of ADS Storm Drain Pipe, in the amount of \$42,000.00.

President of Council

AMENDING RESOLUTION REQUEST

FROM: Miguel A. Mercado, Purchasing Agent

TO: Business Administration (

Date of Request: January 20, 2022

City Council Meeting Date: Feb 8, 2022

<u>Title: Open-End Contract for the Furnishing and Delivery of ADS Storm Drain Pipe</u>

Resolution Request:

This is a request to amend Resolution No. 2020-396 for an Open-End Contract for the Furnishing and Delivery of ADS Storm Drain Pipe. City Council approved award to Sandale Utility Products in the amount not to exceed \$42,000.00. After many months of attempting to reach Sandale I was finally able to contact Mr. Sean Tully who was the GM for Sandale at the time. He now works for a new company because Sandale Utility Products is no longer in business due to the COVID Pandemic.

The Director of Public Works reached out to Caterina Supply, who was the 2nd lowest bidder, and they have the pipe in stock. As such, we are requesting to amend Resolution No. 2020-396 to cancel Contract No. C20-0095 with Sandale Utility Products and award new contract to Caterina Supply in the amount not to exceed \$42,000.00.

The vendor is: Caterina Supply Inc.

Miguel A. Mercado, OPA

1271 Glassboro Road Williamstown, NJ 08094

Any questions or need additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

